This is information on a product in full production.
October 2017 DocID023924 Rev 6 1/43
M24C08-W M24C08-R
M24C08-F
8-Kbit serial I²C bus EEPROM
Datasheet - production data
PDIP8 (BN)(1)
TSSOP8 (DW)

TYP MIN MAX TYP MIN MAX
DocID023924 Rev 6 39/43
M24C08-W M24C08-R M24C08-F Ordering information
42
10 Ordering information
Table 25. Ordering information scheme
Example:                                                                     M24C08                    W   MC   6     T     P  /S
Device type
M24 = I2C serial access EEPROM
Device function
C08 = 8 Kbit (1 K x 8 bit)
Operating voltage
W = VCC = 2.5 V to 5.5 V
R = VCC = 1.8 V to 5.5 V
F = VCC = 1.6 V or 1.7 V to 5.5 V
Package
BN = PDIP8(1)
1. Not recommended for new designs.
MN = SO8 (150 mil width)(2)
2. ECOPACK2® (RoHS compliant and free of brominated, chlorinated and antimony oxide flame retardants)
DW = TSSOP8 (169 mil width)(2)
MC = UFDFPN8 (DFN8)(2)
MH = UFDFPN5 (DFN5)(2)
CT = Thin WLCSP (chip scale package)(2)
Device grade
6 = Industrial: device tested with standard test flow over –40 to 85 °C
Option
T = Tape and reel packing
blank = tube packing
Plating technology
P or G = ECOPACK® (RoHS compliant)
Process
/T = Manufacturing technology code(3)
3. The process letter is used only when ordering WLCSP packages.
Ordering information M24C08-W M24C08-R M24C08-F
40/43 DocID023924 Rev 6
Engineering samples
Parts marked as ES or E are not yet qualified and therefore not approved for use in
production. ST is not responsible for any consequences deriving from such use. In no event,
will ST be liable for the customer using of these engineering samples in production. ST’s
quality department must be contacted prior to any decision to use these engineering
samples to run qualification activity.
DocID023924 Rev 6 41/43
M24C08-W M24C08-R M24C08-F Revision history
42
11 Revision history
Table 26. Document revision history
Date Revision Changes
17-Dec-2012 1
New single product M24C08 datasheet resulting from splitting the
previous datasheet M24C08-x M24C04-x M24C02-x M24C01-x
(revision 18) into separate datasheets.
25-Sep-2013 2
Added:
– Table 10: Cycling performance
– Table 6: Operating conditions (voltage range F, for devices
identified by process letter T) and Table 7: Operating conditions
(voltage range F, for all other devices).
Updated:
– Features: supply voltage, write cycles and data retention
– Section 1: Description
– Table 3: Absolute maximum ratings, Table 12: Memory cell data
retention, Table 12: DC characteristics (M24128-W, device grade
6), Table 13: DC characteristics (M24128-R device grade 6),
Table 14: DC characteristics (M24C32-F device), Table 84:
Ordering information scheme
– Figure 49: AC waveforms
Renamed Figure 52 and Table 59.
Replaced “5 bump” by “M24C08-FCT5TP/S” in WLCSP package
description.
17-Dec-2013 3
Added Figure 4: This input signal is used to set the value that is to be
looked for on the bit b3 of the device select code. This input must be
tied to VCC or VSS, to establish the device select code as shown in
Figure 4. When not connected (left floating), this input is read as low
(0Chip enable inputs connection
Updated:
– Table 12: DC characteristics (M24128-W, device grade 6)
– Table 13: DC characteristics (M24128-R device grade 6)
– Table 14: DC characteristics (M24C32-F device)
– Figure 49: AC waveforms
– Table 84: Ordering information scheme
04-Jun-2014 4
Updated: Package on cover page
added note (1) on Table 1: Signal names.
Updated note (1) and picture, deleted Caution note on Figure 3.
Updated note (4) on Table 3.
Corrected wrong Symbol name tDXCX in tDXCH in Table 15.
Updated Figure 18: M24C08-FCT6TP/T package outline and
Table 20: M24C08-FCT6TP/T package data.
Added “Process” row specification in Table 84: Ordering information
scheme.
Added Figure 19
Revision history M24C08-W M24C08-R M24C08-F
42/43 DocID023924 Rev 6
04-May-2017 5
Added:
– UFDFPN5 in cover page and in Section 9: Package information,